PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
David Dodgson	12/01/2008
Joseph Neill	11/20/2008
Ralph Farina	11/19/2008
Edward Chin	11/19/2008
Albert French	11/19/2008
Scott Summers	11/19/2008
Robert A Johnson	12/01/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Unisys Corporation
Street Address:	801 Lakeview Drive; Suite 100
Internal Address:	M/S: 2NW
City:	Blue Bell
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19422

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13835185

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2159863090

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-986-4419

Email: tracey.cohen@unisys.com

Correspondent Name: UNISYS CORPORATION Office of the General

Address Line 1: 801 Lakeview Drive, Suite 100

Address Line 2: MailStop: 2NW

Address Line 4: BLUE BELL, PENNSYLVANIA 19422

PATENT

REEL: 030949 FRAME: 0975

.00 138351

OH\$ \$40 0

502447439

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TN497C1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Richard J. Gregson
Signature:	/Richard J. Gregson/
Date:	08/06/2013
Total Attachments: 6 source=TN497Assignment1142009#page1.tif source=TN497Assignment1142009#page2.tif source=TN497Assignment1142009#page3.tif source=TN497Assignment1142009#page4.tif source=TN497Assignment1142009#page5.tif source=TN497Assignment1142009#page5.tif	

PATENT REEL: 030949 FRAME: 0976

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, David Dodgson residing at 2109 Old Forde Way, Lansdale, PA 19446 USA and Joseph Neill residing at 199 West King Street, Unit 2-2, Malvern, PA 19355 USA and Ralph Farina residing at 9 Patricia Drive, Downington, PA 19355 USA and Edward Chin residing at 12 Post Run, Newtown Square, PA 19073 USA and Albert French residing at 355 Grubb Road, Schwenksville, PA 19473 USA and Scott Summers residing at 14 Sugarpine Lane, Collegeville, PA 19426 USA and Robert Johnson residing at 4070 Prospect Hill Lane, Pottstown, PA 19464 USA are inventors of the inventions of the patent application for United States patent entitled BLOCK-LEVEL DATA STORAGE SECURITY SYSTEM identified as Serial Number 12/272,012 filed on November 17, 2008.

WHEREAS, Unisys Corporation, a corporation of the state of Delaware having a place of business at Township Line and Union Meeting Roads, Blue Bell, Pennsylvania 19424, United States of America, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said inventions, said application and in any patents which may be granted thereon;

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby assign, sell and transfer unto said Unisys Corporation, its successors and assigns (hereinafter "Assignee"), our entire right, title and interest in and to all inventions disclosed in said application, in and to said application and in and to any patents for the United States of America, its territories and possessions and all foreign countries resulting from said inventions and said patent application, including all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, all rights to claim priority based thereon, all rights to file foreign applications on said inventions, and all patents, reissues and extensions thereof, issuing for said invention in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries.

We hereby grant to Assignee the right to apply in its own name for patents corresponding to the above inventions in countries foreign to the United States, and all priority rights resulting from the above-identified United States patent application. We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all patents that may be granted for said inventions to Assignee, and we agree that we and our successors, assigns or legal representatives thereof, shall be legally bound without additional compensation (except for any statutory fee applicable to witnesses), but without cost to us, to promptly communicate to Assignee or its representatives, all facts known to us or in our possession respecting said inventions whenever requested, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, to make all rightful oaths and to generally aid our said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as and when requested by them, in obtaining in the name of the Assignee and in enforcing proper patent protection for said inventions on behalf of the Assignee, in the United States and all countries foreign thereto.

We hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which conflicts, or would be in conflict, with this Assignment.

The parties hereto acknowledge that they have specifically requested the present agreement to be drawn up in the English language.

Les parties aux presentes declarent que le present acte a ete redige en anglais a leur demande expresse.

PATENT REEL: 030949 FRAME: 0977

David Dodgson (Inventor's Typed Name)	Jard Dodov (Inventor's Signature)	12/1/2008 (Date)
Sworn to and subscribed before me this by COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Patricia Anne Hilter, Notary Public Whitpain Twp, Montgomery County My Commission Expires April 18, 2012 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries (SEAL)	lay of December Patricy and Hetric Notary Public	
***	<u>vventor</u>	
<u>Joseph Neill</u> (Inventor's Typed Name)	(Inventor's Signature)	///20/200 & (Date)
Sworn to and subscribed before me this by . COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarist Seel Petricle Anne Hither, Notary Public Vanipain Typ., Montgomery County My Commission Expires April 15, 2012 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Netarias	1 20 day of November Pitous and Hitting Notary Public	
(SEAL)		

Ralph Farina	ROLDH FARINA	11/16/
(Inventor's Typed Name)	(Inventdr's Signature)	(Date)
Sworn to and subscribed before me the by .	nis_ <u>19⁴⁶day of <i>Nozember</i></u>	, 2008,
COMMONIVERS THE OF PENNSYLVANIA Proteins Seel Obsisting Fox, Notwy Public West Vicensi Typ, Cheeles County My Commission Engines June 12, 2011 (SEA'enitest. Pennsylvania Issorthmen of Notation	<u>Chusteri For</u> Notary Public	
	<u>INVENTOR</u>	
Edward Chin (Inventor's Typed Name)	(Inventor's Signature)	(Date)
Sworn to and subscribed before me th	nisday of	_, 2008,
(SEAL)	Notary Public	

3

PATENT REEL: 030949 FRAME: 0979

Ralph Farina		
(Inventor's Typed Name)	(Inventor's Signature)	(Date)
Sworn to and subscribed before me this by	day of	, 2008,
(SEAL)	Notary Public	
	<u>IVENTOR</u>	
Edward Chin (Inventor's Typed Name)	(Inventor's Signature)	<u> </u>
Sworn to and subscribed before me this by	19 day of November	2008,
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seni Patricia Anne Hilmer, Notary Public Whitpath Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Express April 16, 2012 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notarice (SEAL)	Totus James Hittors. Notary Public	
(No land to Land		

3

Albert French	- Rebert French	11-19-08
(Inventor's Typed Name)	(Inventor's Signature)	(Date)
Sworn to and subscribed before me th	nis 19 day of Nokember	_, 2008,
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Patricia Anne Hitner, Notary Public Whitpeln Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires April 18, 2012 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notarias	Lotresa Cane Listais	
(SEAL)	Nótary Public	
Scott Summers	INVENTOR	1/1/2
(Inventor's Typed Name)	(Inventor's Signature)	(Date)
Sworn to and subscribed before me the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Resistal Seat Patricia Anne Hitner, Notary Public Whitpain Tup., Montgomery County My Commission Expires April 18, 2012 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries	is 19 day of November Lather Gane Altree Notary Public	_, 2008,
SEAL)		

4

<u>INVENTOR</u>

Robert Johnson	Buth. Show	12/1/08
(Inventor's Typed Name)	(Inventor's Signature)	(Date)
Sworn to and subscribed before me this	/ day of December,	2008,
by .		
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Noterial Seal Patricle Anne Hilliner, Notery Public Withmath The Manual Public		
Whitpain Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires April 16, 2012 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries	Patricia Para History.	
	Notary Public	***************************************
(SEAL)		